December 2017

4,271,729

Revenue:
Decrease due to change in the
timing of recognition for
acquisition revenue – note 28.1

954

Cost of sales:
Decrease due to change in
acquisition cost – note 28.2

(2,369)

(1,415)
Accumulated losses as at 1 January
2018 – restated

4,270,314

28.1  Adjustment made to spread acquisition revenue
from customers over the maximum lock in period

 28.2 Adjustment made to spread acquisition revenue
from customers over the maximum lock in period

The Company has elected modified retrospective
approach and the cumulative effect of initially applying
IFRS 15 is recognised in opening retaining earnings as at
1 January 2018 and comparative periods are not restated.

108 109

28 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS (IFRSs) (CONTINUED)

Impact of application of IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers (continued)

Further, the Company has disclosed below the impact of changes to the line items in statement of financial position
without adoption of IFRS 15:

Impact on the statement of financial position

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

ASSETS
Current assets
 Contract assets 26,660 (26,660) -
 Contract costs 4,421 (4,421) -
 Trade and other receivables
 Accrued revenue receivables - 26,660 26,660
LIABILITIES
Current liabilities
 Trade and other payables
 Contract liability 801 (801) -

Further, the Company has disclosed below the impact of changes to the line items in statement of income without
adoption of IFRS 15:

As reported Adjustments
Amounts without

adoption of IFRS 15
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Revenue 2,101,061 (153) 2,100,908
Interconnection and other direct expenses (784,888) (2,053) (786,941)
Employee salaries and benefits (236,159) - (236,159)
Network, rentals and other operational expenses (495,811) - (495,811)
Other income - - -
Earnings before financing income/costs, tax, depreciation,
amortisation and industry fee

584,203 (2,206) 581,997

Industry fee (11,689) - (11,689)
Earnings before financing income/costs, tax, depreciation
and amortisation

572,514 (2,206) 570,308

Depreciation (256,047) - (256,047)
Amortisation (169,066) - (169,066)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (1) - (1)
Operating profit/(loss) 147,400 (2,206) 145,194
Wakala contract cost (29,401) - (29,401)
Other financing costs (5,674) - (5,674)
Profit from mudaraba   5,463 -   5,463
Profit/(Loss) for the period 117,788 (2,206) 115,582
Basic and diluted earnings/(loss) per share (in QR per share) 0.139 (0.002) 0.137

New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted

The Company has not applied the following new and revised IFRS Standards that have been issued but are not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs
Effective annual periods

beginning on or after

IFRS 16 Leases 1 January 2019

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015–2017 Cycle amending IFRS 3 Business Combinations,
IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements, IAS 12 Income Taxes and IAS 23 Borrowing costs

1 January 2019

IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments 1 January 2019

Amendments in IFRS 9 Financial Instruments relating to prepayment features with negative

[…]

and liabilities for the existing operating leases, particularly relating to leased network assets (base stations, leased lines), IT
network (data centers) and property leases (stores and offices). The Company is currently in the process of finalising the
impact assessment.

110 111

30 SHARIA COMPLIANCE

 Governance

The sharia advisor of the Company is a scholar who is
specialised in sharia principles and ensures the Company’s
compliance with general Islamic principles and work in
accordance with issued Fatwas and guiding rules. The
advisor’s review includes examining the evidence related
to documents and procedures adopted by the Company in
order to ensure that the activities are according to principles
of Islamic sharia.

Zakah

Zakah is directly borne by the shareholders. The Company
does not collect or pay Zakah on behalf of its shareholders.

29 RECLASSIFICATION

The comparative amounts have been reclassified, where necessary, in order to conform to the current year’s presentation.
Such reclassification do not affect the previously reported net profits, net assets or equity.

Below are the reclassifications:

2017 Audited Financials Reclassifications Adjusted Balances
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Trade receivables- net 217,220 (6,373) 210,847
Due from related parties 4,322 6,373 10,695

221,542 - 221,542

2017 Audited Financials Reclassifications Adjusted Balances
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Cash and cash equivalents 198,558 (11,950) 186,608
Restricted bank accounts - 11,950 11,950
Cash and bank balances 198,558 - 198,558

2017 Audited Financials Reclassifications Adjusted Balances
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Trade payables 159,722 47,245 206,967
Due to related parties 50,140 (47,245) 2,895

209,862 - 209,862

2017 Audited Financials Reclassifications Adjusted Balances
QR’000 QR’000 QR’000

Distributable profits 247,943 (247,943) -
Accumulated losses (4,271,729) 247,943 (4,023,786)

(4,023,786) - (4,023,786)

112 113

Glossary &
Disclaimer

114 115

Disclaimer
This constitutes the annual report of Vodafone Qatar
P.Q.S.C. (“Vodafone Qatar”) for the financial year ended
31 December 2018. The content of the company’s website
(www.vodafone.qa) should not be considered to form part
of this annual report. In the discussion of Vodafone Qatar’s
reported financial position, operating results and cash
flow for the year ended 31 December 2018, the material
is presented to provide readers with additional financial
information that is regularly reviewed by management.
However, this additional information is not uniformly